SADDLEBACK COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 28000 Marguerite Parkway Mission Viejo, California 92692

MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING BOARD

August 17, 1978 - 4:00 p.m. Library-Classroom Complex -- Room 105

The Special Meeting of the Governing Board of the Saddleback Community College District was called to order by Trustee Taylor.

CALLED TO ORDER

Present:

PRESENT

Mr. Larry W. Taylor, President
Mr. Robert L. Price, Vice-President
Prof. Eugene C. McKnight, Clerk
Mrs. Norrisa P. Brandt, Member
Ms. Harriett S. Walther, Member
Mr. William L. Watts, Member

The applicants for Trustee Area Seven were interviewed individually at the designated time and for the period allocated as follows:

INTERVIEWS

Applicants

4:00 p.m.	Mrs. Mildred Windolph	Laguna Niguel
5:00 p.m.	Mr. Harold F. McGrath	Laguna Niguel
6:30 p.m.	Mr. R. Richard Bruno	Trabuco Canyon
7:30 p.m.	Mr. John C. Connolly	Mission Viejo

Mr. Connolly had been invited to return for a second interview, having been originally interviewed on Wednesday, August 16, 1978, at 9:00 p.m.

Upon conclusion of the interviews the Chairman, Trustee Taylor, entertained nominations to fill the vacancy on the Board. A majority vote of not less than four votes is required to make a provisional appointment, which shall become effective thirty days thereafter, unless a petition calling for a special election and containing a sufficient number of signatures is filed in the Office of the Orange County Superintendent of Schools.

It was suggested by Trustee Price that each and every candidate be considered as a nominee and that the Chairman call the roll.

Roll Call:

ROLL CALL

Trustee Brandt voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo
Trustee McKnight voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo
Trustee Price voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo
Trustee Walther voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo
Trustee Watts voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo
Trustee Taylor voted for Mr. John C. Connolly, Mission Viejo

 $\mbox{Mr.}$ John C. Connolly was unanimously elected to fill the vacancy on the Board of Trustees.

A Notice of Provisional Appointment will be posted in three public places: (1) the Saddleback College Library, Mission Viejo; (2) the United States Post Office, El Toro; and (3) La Paz Plaza, Mission Viejo. Further, said Notice will be published in the Saddleback Valley News, a newspaper of general circulation in the District.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on August 28, 1978.

MR. JOHN CONNOLLY UNANIMOUSLY ELECTED

NOTICE OF PROVISIONAL APPOINTMENT TO BE POSTED

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees